Cash and cash equivalents 1.96 31 005 16 679 14 326 31 005 31 005 - - - -
Restricted cash and cash
equivalents

1.96 79 168 12 269 66 899 79 168 79 168 - - - -

Receivables (i) - 11 761 - 11 761 11 761 11 761 - - - -
Amounts receivable
for services

- 236 457 - 236 457 236 457 - - - 236 457 -

358 391 28 948 329 443 358 391 121 934 - - 236 457 -
Financial Liabilities
Payables - 20 362 - 20 362 20 362 20 362 - - - -
Other current liabilities 184 - 184 184 - 184 - - -

20 546 - 20 546 20 546 20 362 184 - - -

(i) Receivables excludes the GST recoverable from the Australian Taxation Office (statutory receivable).

115Annual Report 2018-19 – DISCLOSURES & LEGAL COMPLIANCE

8.1 Financial risk management (continued)

(e) Interest rate sensitivity analysis
The following table represents a summary of the interest rate sensitivity of the Department’s
financial assets and liabilities at the end of the financial year on the surplus for the year and
equity for a 1% change in interest rates. It is assumed that the change in interest rates is being
held constant throughout the financial year.

-100 basis point +100 basis point
Carrying
amount

$ 000
Surplus

$ 000
Equity
$ 000

Surplus
$ 000

Equity
$ 000

2019
Financial Assets
Cash assets 17 066 (171) (171) 171 171
Restricted cash assets 4 153 (42) (42) 42 42
Total Increase/(Decrease) 21 219 (213) (213) 213 213

2018
Financial Assets
Cash assets 16 679 (167) (167) 167 167
Restricted cash assets 12 269 (123) (123) 123 123
Total Increase/(Decrease) 28 948 (290) (290) 290 290

8.2 Contingent assets and liabilities
Contingent assets and contingent liabilities are not recognised in the statement of financial
position but are disclosed and, if quantifiable, are measured at nominal value.

Contingent assets and liabilities are presented inclusive of GST receivable or payable respectively.

8.2.1 Contingent assets:
The Department has no contingent assets as at 30 June 2019.

8.2.2 Contingent liabilities:
The Department’s policy is to disclose, as a contingency, any obligation which may arise due to
special circumstances or events. At the date of this report, the Department is not aware of any